

No. 10-568

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nevada

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

March 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Nevada’s Recusal Requirement for Public  
Officials Neither Restricts Speech Nor  
Unduly Limits Expressive Conduct ..... 4

    A. Ethical Standards That Require  
    Members of Legislative Bodies to Ab-  
    stain From Voting Do Not Regulate  
    Speech but Rather the Authority to  
    Perform an Official Act ..... 4

    B. Nevada’s Recusal Requirement Is  
    Unrelated to the Suppression of Ex-  
    pression and Satisfies the *O’Brien*  
    Test for Limits on Expressive Con-  
    duct ..... 12

II. Actual Speech by Legislators Deserves  
the Highest Level of First Amendment  
Protection. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	12
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	23, 24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com- mission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	14-15
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	20, 21, 22
<i>DeGrassi v. City of Glendora</i> , 207 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	6, 7, 8
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	25
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	15
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	7
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>Mullin v. Town of Fairhaven</i> , 284 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	3, 19, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 18
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	5, 6, 9, 16
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	23
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16

<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	22, 25
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2) (2007) .....	4, 14
<b>Other:</b>	
Steven N. Sherr, <i>Note, Freedom and Federalism: The First Amendment's Protection of Legislative Voting</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 233 (1991) .....	11
